comply with 40 USC 3702 and 3704 (Contract Work Hours and Safety 
Standards Act), as supplemented by the Department of Labor Regulations 
contained in 29 Code of Federal Regulations, Part 5. 

22. Payment Bond. For all construction contracts in excess of Twenty-five 

Thousand Dollars ($25,000), the Contractor shall obtain a Payment Bond 
as required by California Civil Code Section 3247 in a sum not less than 
the total amount payable under the construction contract. 

23. Performance Bond. For all construction contracts in excess of Twenty-five 

Thousand Dollars ($25,000), the Contractor shall obtain a Performance 
Bond in a sum not less than the total amount payable under the contract. 

24. Additional Requirements/Contracts in Excess of $150,000. For all 

contracts in excess of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000), 
the Contractor shall comply with all applicable standards, orders, or 
requirements issued under the Clean Air Act (42 USC 7401-7671q) and 
the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended (33 USC 1251-1387. 

25. Debarment and Suspension. (Executive Orders 12549 and 12689)—A